## ORDINANCE NO. 2022-O-\_\_

AN ORDINANCE ABANDONING AN EIGHT-FOOT-WIDE ALLEYWAY LOCATED IN BLOCK 8 OF THE CITY ADDITION OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, ALONG WITH A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF THE ALLEYWAY TO BE ABANDONED.

**WHEREAS,** on January 7, 2022, the Stephenville City Council passed Resolution No. 2021-R-24 initiating the abandonment of an eight-foot-wide alleyway located in Block 8 of the City Addition of the City of Stephenville; and

**WHEREAS**, on January 19, 2022, the Stephenville Planning and Zoning Commission voted to make a positive recommendation to the Stephenville City Council.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS:

- 1. That an eight-foot-wide alleyway in Block 8 of the City Addition, as depicted in Exhibit "A", which is attached to this order and made a part hereof, is hereby abandoned as a public alleyway.
- 2. Staff is hereby authorized to execute the sale of said alleyway in accordance with local and state law.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1st day of February, 2022

ATTEST:	Doug Svien, Mayor	
Staci L. King, City Secretary		
Reviewed by Allen L. Barnes,		
City Manager		
Approved as to form and legality by		
Randy Thomas, City Attorney		